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AGENDA
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 3, 2021

VIDEO/TELECONFERENCE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
10:00 AM
CALL TO ORDER
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - BUDGET UPDATE
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER - REPORT

AGENDA ITEMS

A. UCRP — Annual Actuarial Valuation Report as of July 1, 2021

B. UCRP - Changes to Employer Contribution Rate and Transfers from the Short Term
Investment Pool (STIP)

C. Retirement Savings Program — Operations and Education Report

D. UCRS — Annual Financial Report and Results of External Audit of the Financial Statements
for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

E. UCRP — Lump Sum Cashout Report

F. UCRS — Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System, UCRAYS, ROOTS and
Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) — Update
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UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of December 3, 2021
AGENDA ITEM A

UCRP — Annual Actuarial Valuation Report as of July 1. 2021

John Monroe, Manager of Actuarial Services, and Actuaries Paul Angelo and Emily Klare from
Segal, will summarize the results of the UCRP annual actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2021.

Attached for your reference is a presentation that summarizes the UCRP valuation results. The
Regents information item on the actuarial valuation for UCRP (and the PERS Plus 5 Plan), which
was presented to the Regents’ Finance and Capital Strategies Committee on November 17, 2021,
may be accessed from the following link:

https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov2 1/19.pdf

Alternatively, the annual actuarial valuation report can be accessed directly from the following
link:

https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov21/fattach1l.pdf
https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov21/f9attach2.pdf

Attachment



https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov21/f9.pdf

https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov21/f9attach1.pdf

https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov21/f9attach2.pdf
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Highlights of 2021 Actuarial Valuation

* Approximately 30.3% market value return for 2020/21
— Actuarial value return of 11.1% due to five-year smoothing of gains/losses
— Market value of $91.7 billion is greater than the actuarial value by $10.9 billion

« Changes in key valuation results (on AVA basis):
— Increase in funded ratio (79% to 83%)
— Decrease in UAAL ($19.8 to $16.4 billion)
— Decrease in total funding policy contribution rate (34.5% to 32.7% of pay)

Increase in funded ratio and decrease in UAAL and total policy rate primarily due to:
— Higher than expected investment return
— Partially offset by actual contributions less than expected under the funding policy

$600 million STIP to UCRP transfer during 2020/21 is reflected in valuation results
— STIP transfer for up to $700 million for 2021/22 was previously authorized

— These transfers, along with employer and member contributions are projected to fall
short of the Total Funding Policy Contribution by about $700 million in 2021-22
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UCRP Demographics

ACTIVE MEMBERS
160,000 -

140,000 | 129,382 129,879 127,927 134333 431,098

120,000 +
100,000 -
80,000 +
60,000 -
40,000 -
20,000 +

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

RETIRED MEMBERS
70084 80,745 83,012

80,000 - 72,995 75,924

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Active Members

131,098 134,953

Average Age

45.0 44.8

Average Service

9.6 9.4

Average Compensation

$109,434  $105,263

Retired Members
(in Pay Status)

83,012 80,745

» Average Age

72.5 72.3

» Average Annual Benefit

$46,836 $45,528

Terminated Vested Members

36,949 35,278
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UCRP Investment Rates of Return
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*Investment rate of return assumption changed to 7.25 percent per annum starting July 1, 2015 and 6.75 percent per annum starting July 1, 2019.
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UCRP Historical Funded Status and
Funded Ratio (AVA Basis) as of July 1
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UCRP Valuation Results ($ in billions)

Market Value of Assets (MVA)

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

Unfunded AAL — AVA Basis (AAL less AVA)
Unfunded AAL — MVA Basis (AAL less MVA)
Funded Percentage (AVA Basis)

Funded Percentage (MVA Basis)

Normal Cost (beginning of year)

Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year)
Funding Policy Contributions (% of pay)*

* Campus and Medical Centers Segment only

07/01/2021
$91.7
$80.8
$97.2
$16.4

$5.5
83%
94%
$2.6
20.54%
32.68%

07/01/2020
$70.9
$73.3
$93.1
$19.8
$22.2

79%
76%
$2.6
20.62%
34.47%

UNIVERSITY Systemwide
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Future Expectations

»Various projections prepared by Segal are included in
Appendix A of the valuation report

e Compares Approved and Total Funding Policy Contributions

e Shows how current shortfall increases future Funding Policy Contributions
e Based on contribution rate schedule in effect on July 1, 2021

— Does not reflect schedule approved by Regents in November 2021
»Projected funded status
e Assets, liabilities, funded ratio
e Assuming only Approved Contributions are made
e Assuming full Total Funding Policy Contributions are made

Segal I -





Future Expectations

»3Scenario #1
e lllustrates what would happen if all assumptions are met
¢ 6.75% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2021
e 35% Savings Choice election rate

»Scenario #2
e lllustrates what would happen if market returns are unfavorable for one year
e 0% market value return during 2021/2022
e 35% Savings Choice election rate

»Scenario #3

e lllustrates what would happen if more new hires elect Savings Choice
¢ 6.75% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2021
e 45% Savings Choice election rate
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Projected Contribution Amounts
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election

Campus and Medical Centers Only ($ in millions)

40%
Assumes funding shortfalls are not
35% contributed each year
30%
$700 - [z ]
25%
20%

0,
15% 15.0% 15.5% 16.0% 16.5% 17.0% 16.5%

15.2% 14.9% 14.6% 14.3%

UC Normal Cost for all Members
(~21% as of July 1, 2021, projected
10% to slowly decrease over time)

Percent of Covered Payroll

5%
0%
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Plan Year Beginning July 1,
-Assumes total UCRP and Savings Choice active member population remains level for two years, then grows by mmm Funding Policy Shortfall

0.7% per year thereafter. —=STIP Transfers
-Assumes market value return of 6.75% per year starting July 1, 2021. E=mDC UAAL Surcharge
-Assumes all actuarial assumptions in the July 1, 2021 valuation are met. ) i
-Includes employer contribution rate increases from 14% to 17% beginning July 1, 2020 with a six-year phase-in. E=Employer Contribution
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022 and assumes only approved contributions are made. ||E==2Average Member Contribution
-Includes 2016 Tier and a 35% Savings Choice election rate. e Normal Cost
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Employer Contributions — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

30%

These rates are in addition to member
contributions, which are about 8% on average.

25%

Additional “Policy” Contributions
due to Projected Shortfall from
“Approved” Contributions

N
]
N

Total Employer Contribution as a
Percent of Covered Payroll

15%
10%
Shortfall of “Approved”
vs. “Policy”
5%
o% I T T T T T T T T T
2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039
Plan Year Beginning July 1,
Campus and Medical Centers Only =#-Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved

Contributions Made
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then
0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021.
-Includes STIP (Or other sOurCeS) transfers through 2021/2022. =@=Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election). Policy Contributions Made Every Year

—a#—Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Funded Ratio — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Approved Contribution Scenario

220 105%

200 100%

180 95%

160 90%
w 140 85% o
.
= 120 80% T
E g
- 100 75% 2

80 70%

60 65%

40 60%

20 55%

0 50%

2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

Campus and Medical Centers Only mmm Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021. mmm Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. Funded Ratio

-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #1: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Funded Ratio — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario

220 105%

200 100%

180 95%

160 90%
w 140 85% o
.
= 120 80% T
E g
- 100 75% 2

80 70%

60 65%

40 60%

20 55%

0 50%

2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

Campus and Medical Centers Only mmm Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021. mmm Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.
I y S Qi s H

Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election). Funded Ratio
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2021/2022 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Employer Contributions — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

30%

These rates are in addition to member
contributions, which are about 8% on average.

25%

N
o
xR

-
(3]
xX

Additional “Policy” Contributions
due to Projected Shortfall from
“Approved” Contributions

-
o
X

Total Employer Contribution as a
Percent of Covered Payroll

Shortfall of “Approved”

vs. “Policy”
5%
0% I T T T T T T T T T
2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039
Plan Year Beginning July 1,
Campus and Medical Centers Only =-Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then Contributions Made

0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2021/2022 and 6.75% market value
return per year starting July 1, 2022.

-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. =8-Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding
-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election). Policy Contributions Made Every Year

=4&=Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2021/2022 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Funded Ratio — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Approved Contribution Scenario

220 105%

200 100%

180 95%

160 90%
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80 70%

60 65%

40 60%

20 55%

0 50%

2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2021/2022 and a 6.75% market value return per year

mmm Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

starting July 1, 2022. mmm Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. Funded Ratio

-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #2: 0% Actual Market Return for 2021/2022 and 35% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Funded Ratio — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario

220 105%

200 100%

180 95%

160 90%
w 140 85% o
.
= 120 80% T
E g
- 100 75% 2

80 70%

60 65%

40 60%

20 55%

0 50%

2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

Campus and Medical Centers Only mmm Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2021/2022 and a 6.75% market value return per year mmm Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
starting July 1, 2022.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year. B—Funded Ratio

-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #3: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 45% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Employer Contributions — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

30%

These rates are in addition to member
contributions, which are about 8% on average.

25%

Additional “Policy” Contributions
due to Projected Shortfall from
“Approved” Contributions

N
]
N

Total Employer Contribution as a
Percent of Covered Payroll

15%
10%
Shortfall of “Approved”
vs. “Policy”
5%
o% I T T T T T T T T T
2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039
Plan Year Beginning July 1,
Campus and Medical Centers Only =#-Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved

Contributions Made
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then
0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021.
-Includes STIP (Or other sOurCeS) transfers through 2021/2022. =@=Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding
-Includes 2016 Tier (45% “Savings Choice” Election). Policy Contributions Made Every Year

—a#—Total Approved Contributions (Includes UAAL Surcharge)
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #3: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 45% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Funded Ratio — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Approved Contribution Scenario
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20 55%

0 50%

2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

Campus and Medical Centers Only mmm Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021. mmm Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.
-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2021/2022. Funded Ratio

-Includes 2016 Tier (45% “Savings Choice” Election).

5% Segal |





Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Scenario #3: 6.75% Market Return Per Year Beginning July 1, 2021 and 45% Savings Choice Election
Projected UCRP Funded Ratio — Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario
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Plan Year Beginning July 1,

Campus and Medical Centers Only mmm Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)
-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.
-Assumes a 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2021. mmm Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.
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Includes 2016 Tier (45% “Savings Choice” Election). Funded Ratio
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Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections

» Unless otherwise noted, the cost calculations and projections were made using generally
accepted actuarial practices and are based on July 1, 2021 actuarial valuation results. This
includes the participant data and actuarial assumptions on which this valuation was based.

Here are some of the important assumptions used:
e Campus and medical center segment only.

e Scenario #1 and #3 assumes market value returns of 6.75% per year beginning
July 1, 2021. Scenario #2 assumes a 0% market value return during 2021/22 and returns
of 6.75% per year thereafter.

o Reflects choice of either UCRP 2016 Tier or defined contribution (Savings Choice) plan for
all new hires on or after July 1, 2021, with the exception of new hires under CNA,
AFSCME and UPTE who enter the Modified 2013 Tier. There is an employer contribution,
currently equal to 7.0% of compensation, towards UCRP’s UAAL on behalf of employees
that elect the Savings Choice plan (“UAAL Surcharge”).

e Scenario #1 and #2 assumes an election rate of 35% Savings Choice and 65% Pension
Choice for new hires on or after July 1, 2021. Scenario #3 assumes an election rate of
45% Savings Choice and 55% Pension Choice for new hires on or after July 1, 2021. Cost
of choice of 0.6% of payroll added to UCRP’s Normal Cost for new hires in all Scenarios.
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Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections

e Assumes level total (UCRP and Savings Choice) active member population for two
years and 0.7% per year growth thereafter.

e Transfers from STIP of up to $700 million in 2021/22 is reflected in all Scenarios.
e Employer contribution rate to UCRP is equal to 15% of compensation, increasing by
0.5% per year to a maximum rate of 17%.

e UAAL Surcharge contribution rate is equal to 7% of compensation, increasing by
0.5% per year to a maximum rate of 9%.

e Does not reflect contribution rate schedule approved by Regents in November 2021

e Total of UCRP employer and member contribution rates are assumed to be no
greater than the Total Funding Policy Contribution rate for any year with the
exception that the employer contribution rate can be no less than the member
contribution rate.

e Demographics for future new entrants are assumed to be the same as those for
members hired during the two years prior to July 1, 2021.
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Other Information

» Projections, by their nature, are not a guarantee of future results. The modeling
projections are intended to serve as illustrations of future financial outcomes that are
based on the information available to us at the time the modeling is undertaken and
completed, and the agreed-upon assumptions and methodologies described herein.
Emerging results may differ significantly if the actual experience proves to be different
from these assumptions or if alternative methodologies are used. Actual experience
may differ due to such variables as demographic experience, the economy, stock
market performance and the regulatory environment.

> All calculations were completed under the supervision of Eva Yum, FSA, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets
the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the
actuarial opinion herein.
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UCRP — Changes to Employer Contribution Rate and Transfers from the Short Term Investment

Pool (STIP)

John Monroe, Manager of Actuarial Services, will provide a summary of the action item presented
to the Regents at their meeting on November 17, 2021 regarding changes to the UCRP employer
contribution rate and transfers to UCRP from STIP. Please note that the Regents adopted an
amended version of the action item provided below.

https://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov21/f10.pdf

Attachment
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Summary

Based on action taken by Regents in 2019, UCRP University/employer
contribution rates were scheduled to increase over a period of six years
— From 14% to an ultimate rate of 17% of compensation
— University contribution rate is currently 15% as of July 1, 2021

Favorable investment returns during 2020/21 of 30% on a market value

basis allowed for revisiting these contribution rate increases
— Increase in funded ratio from 77% to 82% on Actuarial or smoothed basis

« Decrease in Unfunded Actuarial Liability from $19 billion to $16 billion
— Market value basis: 93% funded and $6 billion unfunded

Action item for Regents approval in November requested approval to:

— Decrease University contribution rate to UCRP
— Make transfers from Short-Term Investment Pool to UCRP

Regents adopted an amended version of the action item in November

Note: All results shown are based on Campus and Medical Center Segment of UCRP
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UCRP Employer Contribution Rate

« Table below compares the rate schedule adopted in 2019 with the new
rate schedule adopted in 2021

— STIP transfers of $500 million per year will be made in 2022-23 and 2023-24

« Adopted rate schedule includes short-term reductions in the UCRP
employer contribution rate providing budgetary relief for UC locations

— Reverts back to current rate and restores increases to ultimate rate of 17%

| 2021/22 [ 2022123 | 2023/24 | 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27 | 2027/28 | 2028/29_

Contribution

Rate

Schedule  15.0% 15.5% 16.0% 16.5% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%
Adopted in

2019

Adopted by
Regent® I 15.0% 14.0% 14.0% 15.0% 15.5% 16.0% 16.5% 17.0%

November
2021

UNIVERSITY Systemwide l
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Savings Choice UAAL Surcharge Rate

« “Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) Surcharge” rate changes

« UAAL Surcharge is an employer contribution to UCRP

— Employer contributions are made on compensation for active employees
who elected “Savings Choice”

— Helps pay down UCRP’s UAAL

— Not to be confused with the 8% employer contribution to DC Plan accounts
for employees participating in Savings Choice

| 12021/22 2022/23 | 2023/24 | 2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27 | 2027/28 | 2028/29.

Contribution
Rate
Schedule 7.0% 75% 8.0% 85% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%
Adopted in
2019

Adopted by
NooentS™n  7.0% 6.0% 6.0% 7.0% 7.5% 8.0% 8.5% 9.0%

November
2021
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UCRP Projections

Next two slides project contributions to UCRP with the adopted contribution
rate schedule and STIP transfers

— First with all assumptions being met including 6.75% returns per year
— Followed by a projection with 0% return for 2021-22 for illustration purposes

Graph of UCRP’s projected funded ratio follows showing both of the
scenarios described above

All other assumptions are same as used in projections shown in “Overview of
UCRP July 1, 2021 Valuation Report” presentation to UCRSAB

Based on proposed changes, projected contribution to UCRP will not meet
future funding policy contribution in short term

— However, once recent investment gain is fully recognized, proposed contributions
meet funding policy

— One year of low returns would increase projected shortfall

Projected funded ratio under both scenarios steadily climbs towards 100%

Segal | 5





Projected Contribution Amounts
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Campus and Medical Centers Only ($ in millions) - Approved Contributions (Nov. 2021)
40% 6.75% Return Starting July 1, 2021

Assumes funding shortfalls are not
contributed each year
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| slowly decrease over time) ||
5%
7.9% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
0%
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

-Assumes total UCRP and Savings Choice active member population remains level for two years, then grows by
0.7% per year thereafter.

-Assumes market value return of 6.75% per year starting July 1, 2021.

-Assumes all actuarial assumptions in the July 1, 2021 valuation are met.

-Includes approved STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2023/2024 and assumes only approved contributions,

as adopted in November 2021, are made.
-Includes 2016 Tier and a 35% Savings Choice election rate.

= Funding Policy Shortfall
—=STIP Transfers

== DC UAAL Surcharge

—= Employer Contribution

== Average Member Contribution
e Normal Cost

Segal | g





Projected Contribution Amounts
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

Campus and Medical Centers Only ($ in millions) - Approved Contributions (Nov. 2021)
0% Return for 2021/2022, 6.75% Thereafter

40%
Assumes funding shortfalls are not
contributed each year

35% y
5 30%
S
E | e Lsore | [w | [sm] [sm] [es]
T 25% $500 $500
o
o
>
8 20%
k]
- 16.0% 16.5% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%
S 15% | 150% 14.0% 14.0% 15.0% 15.5% ° :
o
E UC Normal Cost for all Members

10% (~21% as of July 1, 2021, projected to
slowly decrease over time)

5%

° 7.9% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
0%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Plan Year Beginning July 1,
-Assumes total UCRP and Savings Choice active member population remains level for two years, then grows by = Funding Policy Shortfall
0.7% per year thereafter. —STIP Transfers
-Assumes a 0% market value return for 2021/2022 and 6.75% market value return per year starting July 1, 2022. E=1DC UAAL Surcharge

-Assumes all actuarial assumptions in the July 1, 2021 valuation are met.

-Includes approved STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2023/2024 and assumes only approved contributions, mmm Employer Contribution o
as adopted in November 2021, are made. EmmAverage Member Contribution

-Includes 2016 Tier and a 35% Savings Choice election rate. e==Normal Cost

Segal | 7





Projected Funded Ratios

Campus and Medical Centers Only

102% Projected Funded Ratios - AVA Basis

100%
98%
96%
94%
92%
90%

88%

Funded Ratio (AVA Basis)

86%

84%

82%

80%

2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033
Plan Year Beginning July 1,

2035 2037 2039

Campus and Medical Centers Only

-Assumes a market value return as noted in the legend.

-Assumes approved contributions, as adopted in November 2021, are paid each year (up to the
Total Funding Policy Contribution Rate).

-Includes STIP (or other sources) transfers through 2023/2024

-Includes 2016 Tier (35% “Savings Choice” Election).

-Assumes active member population grows by 0.0% for two years, then 0.7% per year thereafter.

=i—Proposed Contributions - 6.75%
Return Starting July 1, 2021

=i—Proposed Contributions - 0%
Return for 2021/2022, 6.75%
Thereafter

Segal I g





Conclusion

« Favorable investment returns during 2020/21 of 30% allowed for
revisiting the contribution rate increases adopted in 2019

« Action item for Regents approval in November requested approval to:
— Decrease University contribution rate to UCRP
— Make transfers from Short-Term Investment Pool to UCRP

* Regents adopted an amended version of the action item in November

— Adopted rate schedule includes short-term reductions providing budgetary
relief for UC campuses and medical centers

— Schedule then reverts back and restores increases to ultimate rate of 17%

« Next actuarial experience study is in 2023

— Investment return assumption will be reviewed again and could result in
another decrease resulting in further increases in pension costs

—  Will monitor and revisit contributions to UCRP after that study is completed

UNIVERSITY Systemwide l
[OF | Human Resources 9

CALIFORNIA
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of December 3, 2021
AGENDA ITEM C

Retirement Savings Program — Operations and Education Report

Hyun Swanson, Director for the Retirement Savings Program (RSP), will provide an update on the
RSP and participant experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and
record-keeping functions along with financial education and communication services for RSP.

Attachment
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2Q2021 Vendor Relations Management Highlights CALIFORNIA

Overall

= Approximately 318,000 unique participants in RSP with 55% of total
eligible making voluntary contributions.

» 64% of career employees (52% of age 40+) on track to replace 80% of
pay from UC sources.

= All performance standards met by Fidelity.

Master Recordkeeping & Member Services

* Troubleshooting and process improvement following UCPath
consolidation.

= Qver 28,000 calls to member services center in quarter.

» 68% of all active participants accessed Netbenefits.com in prior 12
months. Total sessions reached over 2 million.

Communications & Education

= Nearly 90,000 visitors on myUCretirement.com to learn about how
retirement benefits work, get news and updates and access financial
education resources.

= Virtual workshop and consultations of over 26,000 interactions (7%
increase over last year). On track to reach 100,000 for the year.

» Finalized Deferred Lifetime Income communications materials and
election site.

Retirement
Savings
Program





. UNIVERSITY Retirement
Executive Summary OF Savings

2Q2021 CALIFORNIA  Program

@ O

Plan Statistics and Participation and Engagement and Retirement
Transactions Savings Guidance Readiness
%
95.1% 88.8K | 64.4Y¥
$ 34 m 6 B Percent of Active Port .IU = 0
Total Plan Assets Participants Contributing ortal Users Projected* to have 80%

0 income replacement from
1 1 1 / 2 6 69 O the UCRP and RSP
" 0 b ) sources
Average savings amount for Workshop and guidance
3 1 7 6 7 1 participants with % deferral interactions 5 1 9 0/
y o 0
Unique Participants $ 1 9 O 5 24 1 8 K
) n Age 40+ achieving 80%

Average savings amount for NetBenefits Users income replacement

~ participants with $ deferral

*Assumes employment at UC until age 65





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

s Plan Overview
UEUEEREUES Plan Asset & Participant Trend
Total Plan Assets ($M)
$34,571
b ) $24,088

Total Plan Assets ($M) as of 2Q2021

Active Inactive
Total Assets $M $20,165 $14,406
Average Assets $K $114.2 $101.9 DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total

Plan

Total Participants (000s)

317,671 =

Total Unique Participants as of 2Q2021 153.8
Active | Inactive 426
Total Participants 176,366 141,305
Average Age 44 50 DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total

Plan

Fidelity record kept data as of 06/30/21 Includes all participants with a balance. Inactive includes T/R status codes, Active includes all other status codes.





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

sl Active Career Participants Contributing
And Savings 2Q2021
Plan Q1 ‘21 Q2 ‘21

{. .\ 55 1 0/ DCP 6.1%  65% A4}
L O 0 403(b) 51.5%  51.8% 4

of active Career participants are
Participating contributing*
in 403(b), 457(b), DC
After-Tax Plan

457(b) 16.6%  17.2% 4r

Percent of Active Participants Contributing

By Age Group
65.1%

61.0% 62.4%
50.2% 54.4% 55.1% 54.2%
30.0%
20-29 Yrs 30-39 Yrs 40-49 Yrs 50-59 Yrs 60-69 Yrs 70+ Yrs Q2 21 Q121
Actives 16,972 41,332 37,796 31,133 13,103 1,908 142,244 141,843
# Contributing 5,088 20,767 23,042 20,280 8,173 1,037 78,387 76,826

*Fidelity record kept data as of 06/30/21 for active career participants with a current deferral or with a contribution in the prior 12 months.





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Participation New Enroliments
And Savings 2Q2021
employees enrolled in
TTM*
J

Percent of New Enrollees by Enroliment Method
Average Election

” 399,

of new enrollees used
EasyEnroll

61%

39% 6 o/o

average savings rate

Mobile / Online Enroliment EasyEnroll
Enrollees 4,901 3,093
Avg. Election 1% ** 6%
% by Channel 61% 39%

*TTM represents Trailing Twelve Months
**For participants with a % deferral elected
Fidelity record kept data from 07/20 to 6/21. Deferral election as of 6/21 for active participants.





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

s Retirement Savings Rates - % Deferrals
And Savings 2Q2021

Plan 1Q2021 2Q2021

111% = ==

403(b) - 9.3% . 9.3%

average monthly % Savings Rate for

Average Total participants in the 403(b), 457(b), D 457(b) ©101% - 10.2% 11
Savings Rate Plans*

Total Savings Rate by Age

Average % Deferral

22.1%

16.0%
13.5%
o 10.8% 11.1% 11.0%
8.3% 9.4%
Age Group 20-29 30 -39 40 -49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q221 Q121
Participants 3,427 12,682 11,028 7,873 2,518 187 37,715 37,917
% Achieving 10% 27.2% 35.1% 44.3% 54.1% 59.8% 68.4% 42.9% 42.8%

* Excludes mandatory Safe Harbor contributions
Fidelity record kept data as of 06/30/21 for active career participants with a current deferral %





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

ey Retirement Savings Rates - $ Deferrals
And Savings 2Q2021

Plan 1Q2021 2Q2021

$ 1 9 O 5 DCP -$1,368 - $1,4554 1
, - $1,176 {

_ 403(b) - $1,140
average monthly $ Savings Rate for

Average Total participants in the 403(b), 457(b), DC 457(b) - $1,580 - $1,6284 )
Savings Rate Plans
Total Savings Rate by Age 53,603
Average $ Deferral ’
$2,513
$1.647 $1.768 $1,934 $1,905 $1,839
$1,070
Age Group 20-29 30 -39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q2 '21 Q1'21
Participants 2,064 9,458 12,824 13,076 6,187 1,011 44,620 43,005
% Achieving $500 35.2% 47.9% 53.0% 58.3% 68.2% 85.3% 55.5% 54.8%

Fidelity record kept data as of 06/30/21 for active career participants with a current deferral $





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Financial Education Experience
S Interactions during 2Q2021

Z 6 6 9 O * 58,974 YTD interactions

« 2Q2021 increased
7.4% vs. 2Q2020

10,174

workshop and counseling interactions

Q 3,189 Q 9,908 @ 3,419

DRP/RP 1:1s Phone Planner 1:1s 60 Webinars Group Events
In-Person n/a April 3414 Five Money Musts 645 NEO 1,315
. ’ Maximizing SS 598 Dept. Meetings 3,956
Virtual 2,510 Strategies of
M 3213 Drawing Income 555 Help Desks 498
Email 607 ay ’ Establish and .
Maintain Estate Plan 00/  ASC Seminar 2,606
Phone 52 Your Coll
June 3,281 S(a)\llji;g: gggon 217 PTR 1,799
RASC Referral 20

Identify and Prioritize

Your Savings Goal 189
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UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program
&Engagement& Workplace Participant Services Call Volumes
LIBEUCER Jul 2020 — Jun 2021
UC Monthly WPS Calls
14,000 -
11,935
12,000 7 iy 10,825
10105 gogr 10058 10.365 ’ 10,338 1005 40291
10,000 - 9,099
8,618
8,000 -
6,000 -
4,000 -
2,000 -
0 T T T T T T T T T T
Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21
Q1 ‘20 - Call Types % of Total
Withdrawal — Inquiry 10%
Withdrawal - Pre-Approved 9%
Account Balances & Quotes 8%
Other Services 7%
TEM Planning and Advice 7%






UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

&Engagement& Retirement Benefits Portal Experience
LEELEE myUCretirement.com 2Q2021 Summary

myUCretirement.com Experience

MYUCRETIREMENT.COM

i
A

Your source for
“All Things Retirement”

myUCretirement.com Site Analytics myUCretirement.com use by Device Top Visited Pages

Users Sessions Page Views Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet Home

88.8K 121.2K 199K 84.1(%) 14.80/0 1.1% Retirement Review

i i
Avg. Pages Avg. Time Users % Online Security

New
1 .64 1 :37 74% Direct Referral Other UC Fund Menu
67.00/0 22.60/0 1 0.40/0 Primary Ret Benefits

% 83.3k users visited myUCretirement.com year to date






UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA  Program
S Plan Transaction Website Experience
Sl Netbenefits.com prior 12 months Summary

68% of all active participants visited NetBenefits® in prior 12 months.

Hypothetical retirement income

avin,

weowe o
expenses

YOUR PORTFOLIO

@ =

uuuuu
nnnnnnnnnnnnn

© Savings © Socal Securty

Contribution

mmmmm

1
(

Investment Accounts

NetBenefits® Site Analytics NetBenefits® use by Device Top Visited Sections

Visitors Sessions Page Views Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet Profile 49°%
o
241.8K 2.1M 127 64% 33% 3%
New
Avg. Pages Avg. Time Users % Library
6 1 5_ 33 1 0% Transactions Completed
. . Search
Avg. Length Deferral Small Tools
Avg. Age % Female of Service Change Exchange Mix Change

Customer

42 57% 9 50.7K 16.5K 12.7K Service
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UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA  Program
@ ;0o Retirement Readiness Score
JUCCEEERE Q22021 Comparison by Age
are projected* to have 80% income
replacement from the UCRP and RSP sources.
J
Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age
94.1%
87.1%
62.6% 64.4%
47 1% 51.9%
35.7%
Age Group 20-29 30 -39 40-49 50 - 59 60+ Total Age 40+
Participants 7,916 32,312 34,406 29,557 13,724 117,915 77,687
v

*Assumes employment at UC until age 65
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UNIVERSITY
OF
CALIFORNIA

@ Ui Retirement Readiness Score
JUCCILEEEE 2Q2021 Comparison by Years of Service

The impact of UCRP income on retirement readiness scores is significant
and can be observed in the large differences between early, mid and late
career hires.

Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age at Hire*

93.0%

64.4%

34.0%
4.8%
[
Age Group Early Career Mid Career Late Career Total
Participants 65,399 43,123 9,412 117,934

Years of Service as of UCRP file date: 03/2021
*Assumes employment at UC until age 65 and Age at time of Hire — Early Career Hires: Less than 35, Mid Career Hires : 35 — 49, Late Career Hires: 50 or older

Retirement
Savings
Program
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UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program
. Zuen Performance Standards
Standards
Metric Standard Q2 Measurement Q2 Result

Average Speed to Answer 30 26.67 c3a

Call Abandonment Rate 3% 1.02% v/ |

VRS Availability 99.5% 100.00% v/ |

NetBenefits Availability 99.5% 100.00% v/ |

PSW Availability 99.5% 100.00% Ea

One-and-Done Rate 90% 98.03% 2

Case Management 95% in 5 bus. days 98.75% g

Case Management 99% in 10 bus. days 99.83% (/|

Contribution Reconciliation same day 100.00% 4

Transaction Processing 99.5% 100.00% E4a

Quarterly Online Statements 99% availability Yes |

Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements 20th next month Yes v/ |

Participant Satisfaction 85% top box 89.01% Iy

Enroliment Materials for Non-Choice 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes 3

Enroliment Materials for Choice Pgm 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes 3

RC Financial Education Report monthly Yes v/ |

UC Documents in NetBenefits 72 hours Yes E4a

Overall Workshop Rating 95% 100.00% /|

Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting 100% w/in 10 days Yes 3

Quarterly VRM Report 45-60 bus. Days Yes 3

Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction annual Passed 3

Portal - Data Accuracy 100% Yes v/

Portal - Accuracy of Output 100% Yes g

Portal — Access 99.5% Yes gt Met

Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy (\f/:;egti?l:‘: g:s: Yes v/ Not Met

Operational Accuracy project specific Yes /|






The University of California
Retirement Choice Program

2Q21 Election Summary

- hired/newly Choice eligible employees since 7/1/16
- who completed their 90-day election cycle as of 06/30/21

v. 10/25/21





UNIVERSITY Retirement

e Executive Summary

e Starting July 1, 2016, the Retirement Choice Program offers newly hired/eligible employees
the option to choose between Pension Choice and Savings Choice for their primary
retirement benefit.

- Covered compensation for Pension Choice is subject to the PEPRA max; effective
7/1/2021, the PEPRA limit is $128,059.

- The DC supplement for Pension Choice differs for Designated Faculty and Staff groups.
- There is a 90-day election window before defaulting into Pension Choice.

* The experience to date shows that the level of default Pension Choice (27%), active Pension
Choice (37%), and active Savings Choice elections (36%) has been fairly static. Overall, 64%
are enrolled in Pension Choice and 36% in Savings Choice.

 There were 52,244 employees eligible to choose between Pension Choice and Savings
Choice who were hired on/after July 1, 2016 and completed their 90-day election cycle by
June 30, 2021.

- Of these, 31% were rehires or existing employees who achieved a newly eligible status
(Safe Harbor -> career) in the time period — thus not subject to the PEPRA max.

* New hires under collective bargaining units are becoming eligible as the units are accepting
the Choice Program. 82% of these employees are enrolled in Pension Choice.

* Five year “Second Choice Window” for Savings Choice elections offered to those with five
years of participation starting Jan 2021. Pension Choice election would remain irrevocable.





UNIVERSITY Retirement

(OF | Choice .
Election Summary
1) Count
Elected Defaulted Elected
7/1/16 — 6/30/21 Pension Pension Savings Total Eligible
Choice Choice Choice*
NOT Subject to PEPRA max 5,853 4,498 5,525 15,876
Subject to PEPRA max 13,636 9,500 13,232 36,368
TOTAL 19,489 13,998 18,757 52,244

2) Percent of Total Elections

Elected Defaulted Elected
7/1/16 — 6/30/21 Pension Pension Savings Total Eligible
Choice Choice Choice*

NOT Subject to PEPRA

1% 9% 11% 31%
max
Subject to PEPRA max 26% 18% 25% 69%
TOTAL 37% 27% 36% 100%

* Covered compensation under Savings Choice option subject to IRC limit, not PEPRA max. 18





UNIVERSITY Retirement

S Elections by Salary (count)

Election @Pension Choice @ Pension Choice Defaulted ® Savings Choice

Pension Choice default and Savings Choice highest

PenS|on Choice highest
2,000

1,500
1,000
50

0

Savings Choice highest

|Hﬂuuv

Generally Pension Choice active election highest

A

uhuhh““hhhuuuuuhuuuh

180

L=

Salary (000s)





UNIVERSITY Retirement

horce Elections by Location (percentage)

Election ®Pension Choice @ Pension Choice Defaulted @ Savings Choice
100%

80%
60%
40%
54.95%
20% 39.53% 4£2.41% 40.96%
e 37.44% 37.36% 37.38%
0%
ASUCLA Berkeley Davis Davis Hastings Irvine Irvine LBL Los Los Merced Riverside San San San San Santa Santa UCANR  UCOP
Medical Medical Angeles Angeles Diego  Diego Francisco Francisco Barbara  Cruz
Center Center Medical Medical Medical
Center Center Center

20





UNIVERSITY Retirement

Croce Elections by Designated Faculty vs Staff

Election ®Pension Choice ® Pension Choice Defaulted ® Savings Choice

17030

16526

13K

10K

3K

2659

223

oK
Designated Faculty Staff & Other Academics 21





UNIVERSITY Retirement
(OF | Choice
CALIFORNIA JE S

Elections by Select Bargaining Units

* 82% of employees in select bargaining units are enrolled in Pension Choice,
compared to 64% of total eligible.

Elected Defaulted Elected . .

Total Eligible

19,489
(37%)

13,998
(27%)

64% in Pension Choice

18,757

(36%) 52,244

36% in Savings Choice

Clerical and Allied Services (CX)
Non-Senate Instructional (IX)
Skilled Crafts (K)

Patient Care Technical (EX)

Service (SX)

Total Bargaining Units

2,408 (40%) 2,067 (34%)

282 (15%) 934 (50%)
330 (59%) 193 (34%)
1,437 (54%) 911 (34%)
553 (31%) 1,038 (58%)
5,010 (40%) 5,143 (42%)

82% in Pension Choice

1,584 (26%) 6,059
665 (35%) 1,881
44 (9%) 567
298 (11%) 2,646
204 (11%) 1,795
2,795 (18%) 12,948

18% in Savings Choice

22
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of December 3, 2021
AGENDA ITEM D

UCRS — Annual Financial Report and Results of External Audit of the Financial Statements for
Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Ken Reicher, Director of Benefit Plan Accounting, will provide a summary of the results of PwC’s
audit of the UCRS financial statements for fiscal year 2020-2021.

Since much of the information in the UCRS Annual Financial Report (AFR) is presented as part
of agenda items on the annual actuarial valuation of UCRP and the PERS Plus 5 Plan, and the
Retirement Savings Program (RSP) Operations and Education Report, respectively, a formal
presentation of the UCRS AFR will not be given. Director Reicher will answer any questions from
the Board concerning the UCRS AFR.

Please note that the UCRS AFR was included as part of the Regents item titled University of
California Financial Reports, 2021 that was presented to the Regents on November 17, 2021.

The 2020-2021 UCRS AFR, as well as AFRs from prior years can be accessed at the following
link:

https://www.ucop.edu/financial-accounting/financial-reports/retirement-system-annual -
reports.html




https://www.ucop.edu/financial-accounting/financial-reports/retirement-system-annual-reports.html

https://www.ucop.edu/financial-accounting/financial-reports/retirement-system-annual-reports.html




University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of December 3, 2021
AGENDA ITEM E

UCRP — Lump Sum Cashout Report

Richard Townsend and Greg Ricks from the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)
will present the annual UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Report.

Attachment






Retirement Administration
Service Center (RASC)

UCRP — Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report
UCRS Advisory Board
December 2021
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Each year, the UCRS Advisory Board is presented with a report on
Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) payments.

The LSC is available to eligible UCRP members who separate
from service and retire, and to former spouses who want a lump
sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic relations order
(QDRO).

The LSC amount for members is actuarially equivalent to the
member’'s expected lifetime basic retirement income including
assumed cost-of-living adjustments. For former spouses, the LSC
amount is the actuarial present value of their community property
interest in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.

NI Rd Systemwide

Human Resources

CALIFORNIA





Member LSC

Elections

1,200

1,000

800

600

# of elections

400

200

FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA

20%

20% 19%

Systemwide
Human Resources

19%

20%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

% LSC take rate

Member LSC
elections

increased by 40%
from FY 2019-20

LSC Take Rate
increased to 20%
year over year





Member Monthly

Retirement Income
(MRI) Elections

5,000
4,500

4000 3,915
3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000
500

C EY 67

CALIFORNIA

4,300
4,056 I
FY 17/18 FY 18/19
Systemwide

Human Resources

3,032

FY 19/20

4,035

FY 20/21

Monthly
Retirement
Elections (MRI)
increased by 33%
from FY 2019-20





LSC payment amounts
(in millions)

$450.0
$409.4

$400.0
$271.5

$350.0 $337.0 $336.9
$300.0 $292.3
$250.0
$200.0
$150.0
$100.0
$50.0
$0.0

FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21

UNIVERSITY Systemwide
Human Resources

CALIFORNIA

The dollar
amount of total
LSC payments
increased by 51%
from FY 2019-20





Average LSC
payment amount

$450,000

$400,000 $382984  The average LSC
$351,356

SO0y 5208 $330,260 payment amount
$300,000 increased by 16%
$250,000 from FY 2019-20
$200,000
$150,000
$100,000
$50,000

$0

FY 16/17  FY 1718 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21

UNIVERSITY Systemwide
Human Resources

CALIFORNIA | 6





Eligibility for Retiree
Medical & Dental
Coverage if MRI
elected

Graduated
Eligibility
382
Not Eligible 38%
482

48%

Full Eligibility
141
14%

UNIVERSITY Systemwide

Human Resources

CALIFORNIA

Of the 1005 members who
elected an LSC payment
during FY 2020/21

48% would not have been
eligible to continue
coverage if they had
elected retirement income

14% had full eligibility and
would have received the
maximum UC contribution

38% had graduated
eligibility and would have
received 50% - 95% of the
maximum UC contribution
based on their total service
credit.





FY 2020/21 LSC
payments by
disbursement type

Members have the option
_ of having an LSC paid to

Com1b éqatlon them directly, rolled over to

12% another employer’s plan or
to an Individual Retirement
Account (IRA) (external
rollover), or having the
pretax portion rolled over
to the UC DC Plan, 403(b)
Plan or 457(b) Plan
(internal rollover).

They also may choose a
combination of a direct
payment and either an
internal or external

UNIVERSITY Systemwide rollover.
Human Resources

CALIFORNIA





FY 2020/21 LSC
payments by

status at retirement

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA

Active Members
345
34%

Systemwide
Human Resources

Inactive Members
660
66%

Of the 1005 members who
elected an LSC payment
during FY 2020/21

34% were active members

66% were inactive members
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of December 3, 2021
AGENDA ITEM F

UCRP — Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System and UCRAYS — Update

Aliya Dibrell, Manager in Business Information Systems, will provide a status update on the
Redwood retirement administration recordkeeping system, and the UCRAYS and ROOTS portals,
and Bernadette Green, Interim Executive Director, will provide an update on the RASC statistics,
accomplishments, and current initiatives.

Attachment






Redwood Application
Updates

REDWOOD






Redwood Implementation Project

Sep 2021
Remaining
Deferred
Functionality

October 2019
UCRAYS

July 2019
Roots

March 2019
Redwood






RECENT/UPCOMING RELEASES

‘ UCRAYS Security Enhancements
‘ Open Enrollment for 2022 — new RX plan

UCRAYS - Disability, Service Credit Purchase, Medicare Enrollments,

‘ Insurance Life Events

Second Choice Window — Phase 2

‘ UCRAYS Mobile (Q1-2022)

‘ No Lapse in Pay — Phase 2 (Q2-2022)





UCRAYS ACTIVITY

N,

S
175k I\/elgssraeges

Tax Stmt 191
View lZ'K

N 4
Direcft U C RAYS | Retirement
Deposit 8k 154k Estimates
Change 200k
v  {

51 Retirement
3)k§ PRP/Elections

Open 4
)
Enrollment Z’K

**Counts as of Oct 2021






UCRAYS Security Enhancements

Forgot Username
Forgot Password

Enhanced Security Campaign

MFA for Sensitive Transactions/Viewing

Security Question Updates
e
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Retirement performance Service Enhancements
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2021 Retirement performance results

= Total election Average days to confirmation ~ cecee- SLA: 45 days

2,500
2,000
A5 | ~aagssceeereseentttstttttititttitttntttsitnstisnnns
37
1,500
1,000
500
282
: [
January 1st - 5th, 2021 Pre July 1st July 1st, 2021 Post July 1st

Results as of October 315t
WINNASIIRE  From the election receipt date to confirmation
(e]3

CALIFORNIA






All retirements processed 2021

# of days from receipt of election to retirement

: : : 1%, 34
« Service Level Agreement (SLA) is to provide a

confirmation statement within 45 days of receipt of
election:

* 4,546 retirements processed through October 31%% g4
* Most elections are received after their retirement  «60 -89

date =46 - 59
* 1% submitted >90 days m31-45
* 21% submitted 60 — 89 days =30 or less
+ 16% submitted 46 — 59 days u After retirement date

* 12% submitted 31 — 45 days
* 19% submitted 30 days or less
* 31% submitted after their retirement date

UNIVERSITY
. .
Results as of October 315t and includes July 15t retirements





All retirements processed 2021

SLA vs Payment

» Service Level Agreement (SLA) is to provide a
confirmation statement within 45 days of receipt 90+
of election:

* 4,546 retirements processed through October

37st. 60 - 89 Confirmation received

45 days or <
» Election submitted 90 or + days prior to

retirement 46 - 59 Confirmation received

>45 days
* 82% received their confirmation statement
outside of the SLA

m $ received on time

i

31-45
*  79% received their payment on time m $ not received on
time
» Election submitted after retirement date
. . . . <30
* 46% received their confirmation statement
outside of the SLA
) _ ] After
* 1% received their payment on time retirement
date
» 47 average workdays to payment
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
On time = First of the month following retirement date

(YRIIOINNY Results as of October 318t and includes July 1st retirements





July 1stretirements processed 2021

# of days from receipt of election to retirement

0.3%, 6

« Service Level Agreement (SLA) is to provide a
confirmation statement within 45 days of receipt of

\

election:
* 2,113 July 1st retirements processed through .90+
October 31st
. . . =60 -89
* Most elections were received within 60 — 89 days 46 50
] -
* 0.3% submitted >90 days 31 -45
* 34% submitted 60 — 89 days =30 or less

* 24% submitted 46 — 59 days = After retirement date
* 14% submitted 31 — 45 days

* 18% submitted 30 days or less

* 10% submitted after their retirement date

UNIVERSITY
[N IIIN Results as of October 315t





July 1stretirements processed 2021

* Service Level Agreement (SLA) is to provide a

SLA vs Payment

confirmation statement within 45 days of receipt

of election:

2,113 July 1st retirements processed through
October 31st

Election submitted 90 or + days prior to
retirement

17% received their confirmation statement
outside of the SLA

100% received their payment on time

Election submitted 60 - 89 days prior to
retirement

53% received their confirmation statement
outside of the SLA

79% received their payment on time

78 average workdays to payment

UNIVERSITY

[ONRIIOINIPN Results as of October 315

00+
60 -89 —— Confirmation received
45 days or <
Confirmation received
e @2 - "o
m $ received on time
31 -45
e — W $jnot received on
time
<30 -
After
retirement
date —

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

On time = First of the month following retirement date

100%





July 1st, 2021 retirement season

JANUARY FEBRUARY
s M T W T F s s M T W T F s
1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6
3 4 5 & 7 8 8 o8 9 10 N 12 13

o o n 12 13 14 15 16 4 15 1B 17 18 19 20
1w 11| 19 20 21 22 23 31 29 93

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

P NONMN

NOVEMBER DECEMBER

s M T wW T F s 5 M T w T
1 2 3 4 5 B 1 2
8 9 10 o 12 13 5 6 7 8 9

4 15 18 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16
A X2 23 024 B 26 X L= RO O A £
28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA





January 4th, 2022 retirement season

w
4

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
2021 T W T F § M_ T W T 5 M

T W T F 5

12 3 4

5 86 7 B8 9 10 1

12 13 14 15 1. 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30

2 0 2 2 JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL
S M TWTE M

M T W T F S M T W T F S
| ﬁ is
MAY JUNE JuLy AUGUST

M T W T S M T W T F S

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA






July 15t Retirement population analysis

*  We have received 23% more July 1st
retirement applications than the previous year

« To date we've received 2,220 July 15t retirement

applications
+ UC staff represented 81% of the
population

+  Faculty members represented 17%

*  Overall applications are trending towards
calculations which required manual processing
and/or review

+  56% of the applications received were identified
as “complex”

«  Staff represented 77% of complex applications

UNIVERSITY
[IXATLeTIIN Results as of October 315t

Faculty or Staff

To be
determined
2%

Standard or “Complex”

Standard
44% S Complexs
5600

Faculty or Staff by “Complexity”

To be
determined

1%

EaculLy;

22906





July 1st “Complexities” that require longer processing time

Our focus for future
retirements, we are:

» Assessing Redwood
capability

» Aligning with other
retirements systems

» Partnering with UCPC
and campuses

» Validating HAPC where
needed

» Building internal skills
and capabilities

UNIVERSITY

17

Results as of October 31st

4
\81

20
186

2

13

15

1,248 or 56%
Population with

“complex” retirements

8% IRS Compliance
68 days

22% Data
47 days

15% High risk
51 days

1% Documentation_

61 days

1% Coordination
64 days

53% Additional __

calculation
51 days

{ MRD
m415
® Incorrect Separation date

_| mMissing Pay Cycle information

Salary Rate change 25%+

—m Service Credit review needed
{ Lump sum cashout
~ m Disability*
_mQDRO*
{- Reciprocity*
PYC or Academic*
= HAPC review needed*

m UC Stanford Service*

= Multiple types*






No Lapse in Pay and Benefit Continuation: Expanded Eligibility

Eligible Retirees/Requirements Ineligible Retirees/Exclusions

Lump sum cashout
New retiree with a January 4th retirement date Eligibility for reciprocity

Completed and submitted election documents and Disability Crossover

any required documentation
yreq Eligibility for Minimum Required Distributions

Completed and submitted the No Lapse in Pay (MRD)
Form (UCRS 168) stating they wish to receive a
provisional benefit payment between their MDIB
retirement date and the first date of their fully Multiple Classification (ex: safety)
audited and confirmed MRI .

UCRP Tier Two

@Iigibility now includes: \
UCRP service credit in more than one tier Plan 02, 401-a, or 415 Limited
PYC (Partial Year Career) Quialified Domestic Relations Order (QDRO) with

QDRO with no adverse claims (court approved FL an adverse claim
180 on file, or if accounts have been approved

Rehired Retiree

Incomplete Election Documentation

and split)
\ / Retirement in Calculation, Review, or

UNIVERSITY Confirmation
CALIFORNIA






Retirement performance Service Enhancements
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Principles

Customer-centric,
whether a member,

survivor, other
beneficiary, or
stakeholder:;

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA

Proactive and
transparent end-to-end
communication
throughout the
member/beneficiary
lifecycle;

Accountable through a
high-touch service
delivery model: we will
set service standards,
deliver on our promises,
and meet our
commitments within the
Service Partnership
Agreements.





ﬂurvivor Intake

RASC GOAL:

Develop a new Survivor Intake Process which will
provide a high-touch level of engagement and support
for survivors. To achieve our goal of proactive follow up

to issue timely benefit payments; we will have:

« Dedicated survivors-only telephone line
« Designated Survivor Intake team

« Ongoing communications via Benet, the survivor

advocate developed by Todd Wipke.

:

. Launch date — March of 2022






Retirement Counseling and Member Education (hybrid model)

RASC GOAL:
Reintroduce Retirement Counseling with a dedicated
team to support prospective retirees as they consider

their transition into retirement. We will:

* Build a team of highly skilled and certified

Retirement Counselors

» Provide one-on-one scheduled appointments

leveraging technology for personal engagement

*  Provide Member Education through webinars and

seminars

|--£F:5|T'-.- « Launch date: May of 2022






Insurance Liaisons

RASC GOAL:

Implement direct contacts for members in

support of their insurance queries. We will:

* Ensure continuity of benefits as
prospective retirees transition from active

employment into retirement

« Strengthen problem solving, in support of

our members, with our carriers

« Continue our efforts to provide pro-active

communications and notifications.

UMIVERSITY






Retirement performance Service Enhancements
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Let’s look forwa





Leadership Team

Thought
Leader

Michael
Waldman

*Interim

UNIVERSITY S

CALIFORNIA

Executive Director
Bernadette Green*

Member
Correspondence
Manager

Jennetta Brown

Call Center
Manager

Doug Kanigher

*Document services
*Messages team
*Specialty Support

*Survivor Intake
*Retirement Counseling

*Member Experience
*Call teams
*Quality Monitoring

Client
Relationship
Manager

Michelle Estes

Benefits
Administration
Manager

Greg Ricks

Thought
Disbursements Leader
Manager Richard
Janie Berry Townsend

*RASC Management
*Research

*Training
*Communications
*Data and Analytics

*Relationship
Management

*Survivors
*Special Claims
+Disability
*Member Records

. [j Incumbent
*Calculations

*Insurance C] Retirement Experts
«Payroll - Scope





New operating model: Department level

Member Services

Fulfillment Operations

Member Correspondence

Document Services

Secure Messages

Specialty Support
Verification

Survivor Intake

Retirement Counseling

&

Call Team

Member Experience

Call Level 1
Call Level 2

Quality monitoring

Benefits Administration

Survivor
Special Claims
Disability

Member Records

Disbursements

Calculations

Insurance

Liaisons

Payroll
Refunds and MRDs

7

Client Relationship & Continuous Improvement

RASC Management
Systems and Tools
Coordination
Workforce
Management

Processes

Project Management

Vendors

Research

Training

Special Projects

Communications

Data & Analytics

Human Resources

Relationship Management

Retirements Service

Campuses
Centers P

UCPath Center

HCF and Benefit

BIS and TDS
Managers






RASC is back!!

60% time onsite and 40% time work from home

Managers and Supervisors returned November 15
Staff return on December 1

We have a new hybrid model of working

« We have a new location

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA
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Retirement performance Service Enhancements
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Glossary: “Complex” Retirement Scenario Descriptions

Lump Sum Cash out: In lieu of a monthly income option, members can elect a one-time lump sum cash out. Members who
elect an LSC forfeit all other benefits including retiree health and survivor income.

Partial Year Career: Employees who work a 9, 10 or 11-month appointment but earn service credit as if they were working a
full 12-month year. This is common for campuses where employees are furloughed during the summer months. Certain
academics also have 9, 10 or 11 month appointments.

Minimum Required Distribution: Otherwise known as RMDs, these are members who retire after the Internal Revenue
Code (IRC) required distribution age (70.5 and 72). They must take a taxable distribution on any lump sum payment from
UCRP, including a lump sum cash out or CAP, before any rollover of these funds can be paid.

415 Limited: IRC Section 415 imposes a limit on how much money can be paid from a pension plan, like UCRP. If a member
earns more than the limit, we pay the difference out of the 415(m) Restoration Plan. This requires 415 testing of retirements
that are close to the limit and can impact monthly income, lump sum cash out and/or CAP.

Reciprocity: UCRP has a reciprocal agreement with CalPERS and a similar concurrent retirement agreement with CalSTRS.
Under these provisions, salary earned under CalPERS or CalSTRS can be used in the calculation of a UCRP member’s
HAPC. Service from the other system can also be used in vesting. We have to wait to hear from the other system before
completing our calculations.

Incorrect Separation Date: Members report their intended separation date to RASC when they retire and calculations are
based on the separation date and retirement date (typically the day following). We compare to the actual separation date in
UCPATH and any discrepancies can cause delays.

Disability: Members who received UCRP Disability Income and elect to “crossover” into retirement when disability income
ends. Service credit earned while receiving Disability Income is factored into the retirement calculations.

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA





Glossary: “Complex” Retirement Scenario Descriptions

UC Stanford Service: Members who were part of the merger/demerger with UC and Stanford (1997 to 2000). Members
have either vesting service only or were credited with UCRP service used in their retirement calculation. There is also a
comparison done with the UC salary and salary earned during the UC Stanford period.

Qualified Domestic Relations Order (QDRO): A legal document which describes the community property interest a
former spouse or domestic partner has in the UCRP member’s retirement benefits. Former spouses/partners can be
awarded service credit and contributions and be eligible for their own retirement income from UCRP.

Salary Rate change of 25% or more detected: An increase in covered comp by 25% or more that needs to be
researched with the location (i.e., stipend or settlement) to determine reason, time period, duration so we can calculate
HAPC correctly

Missing Pay Cycle information: Missing covered compensation to be researched with the location to determine if an error
occurred to ensure that HAPC and service credit are calculated correctly

Service Credit review needed: Exceed plan allotment or correction to an error resulting in adjusted s/c used in the
calculation

HAPC review needed: This could be a number of reasons why HAPC needs to be reviewed which often is comprised of
pulling data from the old system and RW to gather 36 months of full-time equivalent compensation for 36 months, or an
HAPC for less than 36 months calculation is needed, or HAPC calculation for inactive members.

Multiple Complex Types: For example, a member electing a lump sum cash out who is subject to the 415 limit, is MRD
age, and has a QDRO.

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA





July 1stretirements processed

/ Days to confirmation Days to payment \

» Our overall average to provide a
confirmation statement is 47 <45 days <45 days
2,113
days Members W 46 - 60 days Members W 46 - 60 days
* 53% received their 47 days m 61 - 90 days 62 days m 61 - 90 days
1 1 average average
confirmation statement <45 m >90 days m >90 days
days
* Our overall average to provide a \ /
payment is 62 days
. . Verification Calculation Review
* 48% received their payment
within a 61 — 90 day
timeframe
11 6 5
Average Average Average
days days days
This data includes No Lapse in Pay and Benefit
Continuation program
Verify documentation Calculate benefits Conduct final review
A





Performance metrics: Secure messages

NUMBER OF CASES RECEIVED BY TYPE

NUMBER OF CASES RECEIVED UCRAYS
Health & 8% Document
ea Request
Welfare 6%

6.0k 14% Miscellaneous
0,
7% Retirement
Savings
Programs 3%

5.0k

4.0k

Financial 2%

3.0k Other 9%

2.0k Survivor 2%

Research 1%

1.0k T
Disability 1%

0.0k UCRP

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul. Aug Sep Oct Awvg. Retirement
2 56%

Results as of October 31st

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA






Performance metrics: Secure messages

AVERAGE DAYS TO CLOSE A CASE

ssssee Target Average work days to close a case

13.8 144 13.7

e R e
0 oK NWRWM

2 R N N N NN N 2

O NWRULMGON®

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

Results as of October 31st

UNIVERSITY

CALIFORNIA '





ﬂerformance metrics: Call Center

NUMBER OF CALLS RECEIVED BY

AVERAGE SPEED OF ANSWER FOR

TYPE

CALLS AND CALLBACKS

7 %\ .

e \W\
] — &%\\
.
%\\\\
aw\ %\\\\M
|

\\w\\\ wm
\\\\m\\\\\J

>
a
a
£

eling-Actives

B Password Resets
|

W Customer Care
H No Lapse

Couns
W Seasona

4
c
1]
£
1]
A

=
@

o

|

32,0%

125, 1%

of October 315t

UNIVERSITY

ults as

Res
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Performance metrics: Survivor processing

AVERAGE DAYS TO COMPLETE A
MONTHLY APPLICATION

ooooooTarget
80

Average work days to complete a monthly application

70

61.2
60
50

40

30 30

30 N

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

Results as of October 31st

UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

AVERAGE DAYS TO COMPLETE A ONE-
TIME APPLICATION

ooooooTarget

Average work days to complete a one-time application

1325

98.7 993 o969
107.2

60 60

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct





Performance metrics: Executive Escalations

Executive Escalations received

2020 —2021 e Target
100

©
o
(]
o

77 7
70 70
60
94%
50 53 o
94% 85%
40 91%
30 84%
20 20
10 12 E, ..................... |€| ...................... |€| ...................... |€| ....................... 6 12
0 - 19] 10 19] %
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct
Results as of October 31st
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Performance metrics: Disability processing

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS APPLICATIONS COMPLETED AND
RECEIVED RESULTS

18 26

16 25
14
12
10

4
—=

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Awg. Jan  Feb May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov
21
= Approved
E Ineligible (due to LSC, failure to comply, return to work, initial eligibility)

Results as of October 315t

= Denial
IVE RSITY = Canceled (due to member's request)
B Other

CALIFORNIA

A Total






Number of days

Performance metrics: Disability processing

500

400

8

8

8

AVERAGE DAYS TO PROCESS AN ELECTION
481

456

434

317
193 191 200
122
— 74 82
55
18 21 23 24 25 87 b [ B —
33 3 48 54 ~32
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

= Average work days from the time the application is received by RASC to the point where the case is forwarded to Lincoln Financial Group (LFG).

== Average work days in Lincoln Financial Group (LFG).

= Average work days from Lincoln Financial recommendation to RASC to the point when the case is completed.

= Average work days to complete a disability application

UNIVERSITY

NI Results as of October 315t





Changes at the Department level

We have:
1. Redefined role and hired Member Correspondence Manager

We will:

Move Verify step into Member Correspondence under Specialty Support

Develop Survivor Intake process with a dedicated phone line

Reintroduce and formalize Retirement Counseling with team under Member Correspondence
Hire Secure Message Supervisor

Formalize Quality monitoring process

Expand the Member Experience

Develop a level 2 Call Team

Distinguish member facing research activities resulting in the New Member Records Team
Hire Disability and Member Records Supervisor

© 0N ORWDRE

UNIVERSITY
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Changes at the Department level

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Implement key contact for insurance carriers - Insurance Liaisons

Hire Insurance Supervisor

Move the Refunds process into Payroll

Consider MRDs as a refund

Hire Payroll Supervisor prior to beginning the transition of work

Extract Disability work from Member Correspondence and move to Benefits Administration
Extract Refunds work from Call Team and move to Disbursements

Account Management will become RASC Management

The CRCI Team will manage relationships

Focus on root cause analysis and resolutions within Research

Communications and Outreach will become Communications (Internal and External)
The CRCI Team will focus on Training

Leverage Data & Analytics to move our business forward

UNIVERSITY

CALIFORNIA





